

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

---

**IN RE: GREEKTOWN HOLDINGS, LLC**  
*Debtor,*

---

BUCHWALD CAPITAL ADVISORS LLC,  
Litigation Trustee for the Greektown Litigation Trust,  
Appellant,

v.

SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS and  
KEWADIN CASINOS GAMING AUTHORITY,  
Appellees.

---

On Appeal From the United States Bankruptcy Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan

District Court No. 2:16-cv-13643

Bankruptcy Adversary Proceeding No. 10-05712

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,  
BUCHWALD CAPITAL ADVISORS LLC**

Joel D. Applebaum (P36774)  
Linda M. Watson (P45320)  
Clark Hill PLC  
151 S. Old Woodward, Suite 200  
Birmingham, MI 48009  
(248) 988-5883

Mark N. Parry  
Moses & Singer  
The Chrysler Building  
405 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10174  
(212) 554-7800

Attorneys for Appellant Buchwald  
Capital Advisors LLC

Attorneys for Appellant Buchwald  
Capital Advisors LLC

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE  
AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL AFFAIRS**

Appellant, Buchwald Capital Advisors LLC, makes the following disclosure:

1. Buchwald Capital Advisors LLC, is not a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL .....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    A DULY AUTHORIZED BOARD RESOLUTION IS NOT THE EXCLUSIVE METHOD WHEREBY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY MAY BE WAIVED. ....	21
A. <i>Memphis Biofuels</i> Applies Only to Purported Contractual Waivers of Immunity. ....	22
B. <i>Memphis Biofuels</i> Did Not Abrogate the Doctrine of “Waiver By Conduct.”.....	28
II.   WELL-ESTABLISHED ALTER EGO, PIERCING THE CORPORATE VEIL AND AGENCY PRINCIPLES APPLY IN EVALUATING THE TRIBE DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING WHETHER THE TRIBE DEFENDANTS WAIVED SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	30
A.    State and Federal Courts Have Recognized the Applicability of Alter Ego and Piercing the Corporate Veil Principals in Determining Whether an Indian Tribe Waived Sovereign Immunity. ....	31

B.	Federal Courts Recognize the Applicability of Alter Ego and Piercing the Corporate Veil Principals to Foreign Sovereigns in Analogous Circumstances. ....	34
C.	The Tribe Defendants’ Conduct Creates an Issue of Fact Regarding Whether the Tribe Defendants’ Were the Alter Ego and/or Whether the Debtors Were Agents of the Tribe Defendants. ....	38
III.	PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY REGARDING THE TRIBE’S WAIVER BY CONDUCT, INCLUDING ALTER EGO AND PIERCING THE CORPORATE VEIL PRINCIPLES .....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advanced Plastics Corporation v. White Consolidated Industries, Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 484 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	26
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Amerind Risk Management Corp. v. Malaterre</i> , 633 F.3d 680 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	5
<i>Bergemann v. Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management</i> , 665 F.3d 336 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>C&amp;L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Bank Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) .....	20, 34
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	5
<i>Cloverdale Equipment Co. v. Simon Aerials, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 934 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense. Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	28
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2165, 2175 (2014) .....	2
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Paraq El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	35, 36
<i>Flagstar Bank, FSB v. Centerpoint Financial, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56257 (E.D. Mich. May 26, 2011) .....	34
<i>Foremost-McKesson v. Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	34, 44

*Gardner v. New Jersey*, 329 U.S. 565 (1947)..... 7, 22, 28, 29

*Gould, Inc. v. Pechiney Ugine, et al.*, 853 F.2d 445 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988)..... 7, 32, 44, 45

*Hankins v. Missouri*, 964 F.2d 853 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....22

*In re 995 Fifth Avenue Assoc., L.P.*, 963 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992) .....22

*In re Charter Oak Associates*, 361 F.3d 760 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2004), *cert. den.*,  
125 S.Ct. 408 (2004) .....28

*In re Greektown Holdings, LLC*, 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 3605  
(September 29, 2016)..... 1, 6, 21, 30

*In re Greektown Holdings, LLC*, 532 B.R. 680 (E.D. Mich. 2015) .....1, 5

*In re Isaacman*, 26 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 1994) .....9, 10

*In re Paques, Inc.*, 277 B.R. 615 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2000).....34

*In re Vianese*, 195 B.R. 572 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1995).....29

*In re White*, 139 F.3d 1268 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 22, 28

*J.S. Haren Co. v. Macon Water Authority*, 145 Fed. Appx. 997 (6<sup>th</sup>  
Cir. 2005) .....8

*Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus*, 687 F.2d 1324 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)..... 7, 22, 29

*Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.*, 523  
U.S. 751 (1998)..... 20, 35

*Lapides v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia*, 535  
U.S. 613 (2002)..... 22, 28

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574  
(1986) .....6

*Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.*, 585  
F.3d 917 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)..... passim

*Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.*, 546  
F.3d 1288 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....25

*Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991).....20

*Papas v. Buchwald Capital Advisors LLC (In re Greektown Holdings,  
LLC)*, 728 F.3d 567 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....4

*Private Solutions, Inc. v. SCMC, LLC*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88190  
(D.N.J. July 6, 2016) .....33

*Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.*, 243 F.3d 1282 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....25

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....31

*Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Hamilton*, 2010 U.S.  
Dist. LEXIS 3992 (W.D. Mich., January 20, 2010) .....8

*Shurlow Tile and Carpet Co. v. Farhat*, 60 Mich. App. 486; 231  
N.W.2d 384 (1975) .....26

*Stern v. Marshall*, 131 S.Ct. 2594 (2011).....2

*Sungold Gaming USA, Inc. v. United Nation of Chippewa, Ottawa &  
Pottawatomi Indians of Michigan, Inc.*, 2002 Mich. App. Lexis 2376  
(April 5, 2002).....20

*Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica De Venezuela*, 200 F.3d  
843 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 35, 36, 37

*U.S. v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Warm Springs  
Reservation of Oregon*, 657 F.3d 1009 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....29

*United States ex rel. Morgan Bldgs. & Spas, Inc. v. Iowa Tribe of  
Okla.*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7840 at \*5 (W.D. Okla. January 26,  
2011) .....33

*United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Braspetro Oil Services Co.*,  
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7236 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 1999) ..... 35, 44

*Warburton/Buttner v. the Superior Court of San Diego*, 103 Cal. App.  
4<sup>th</sup> 1170 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)..... 8, 31, 32, 44

*Wild v. United States*, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163349 (E.D. Mich.  
October 26, 2015) ..... 38, 39

*Xerox Corp. v. N.W. Coughlin & Co.*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8453  
(E.D. Mich. February 4, 2009)..... 34, 38

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1334.....1  
28 U.S.C. §157(b) .....1  
28 U.S.C. §158(a)(1).....1

**Rules**

E.D. Mich. L.R. 83.50(a) .....1
